property and therefore need funds for the same to fulfill their requirements
and  for  smooth  construction  and  completion  of  the  project.  The
Developer/Promoter approached the Investor with the proposal and requested
to invest in this project to the extent of Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty
Five Crores only). The Developer/Promoter have shown their presentations
and explained the scheme to the Investors. Being impressed with the scheme
and due to attractive returns with an assurance of attractive assured returns
there from the Investor has shown their interest in the said scheme and being
satisfied with attractive and scheme has agreed to invest an amount of  Rs.
25,00,00,000/- (in word Rs. Twenty Five Crores only) in the said project on
the terms and conditions enumeraled herein;

AND WHEREAS M/s Gagan Ace Developers, M/s Gagan Unnati Ventures
(AOP)  and  M/s  Gagan  Ace  Horizon  as  well  as  the  partners  of  the
Promoter/Devolopar  LLP  in  their  personal  capacities  agreed  to  stand  as

[...]

18.02.2017 Axis Bank, Aundh Branch 223904/
223903

Rs. 6,00,00,000/-

Total Rs. 6,00,00,000/-

[The  receipt  of  which  the  Developer/Promoter  acknowledges,  releases,
discharge and acquits the Investor there from).

2.  The balance amount of Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores
only) will be paid by the Investor to the Developer/Promoter on or before
28th February, 2017.

3.           The Investor may, at its discretion, cancel the deal on or before 28th  
February, 2017 and the Developer/Promoter shall refund Rs. 6,00,00,000/-

[...]

be of the Investor herein, till the entire amount as per the terms of the
said contract is paid to the Investor, first charge being that of the bank
from  whom  the  Developer/Promoter  may  lake  loan  for  the  above
mentioned project.

5.8    The  Developer/Promoter  guarantees  Rs.  360,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Crores Only) that shall be earned as a
minimum  gross  revenue  through  the  transfer  of  2,00,000  sq.  ft.
saleable  area  from  the  whole  project.  The  Developer/  Promoter
guarantees  to pay 15% of total  gross  revenue or  minimum sum of
Rs.54,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  Fifty  Four  Crores  only)  to  Investor  as
stated below and bind itself to observe below agreed timelines:

Sr.
No.

Revenue to be realized
and to be shared with

Investor

Percentage Minimum
Guaranteed Amount

(Rs.)

1. by 31st March, 2018 12% 6,48,00,000/-

2. by 31st March, 2019 45% 24,30,00,000/-

[...]

project on 1  st   April  2017 and shall  realize full  gross revenue of the  
project within 36 months, i.e.,  by 31  st   March, 2020.  However,  the  
Developer/Promoter will have a reasonable extension, not exceeding 6
months, over the period of 36 months if Rs. 288,00,00,000/- (Rupees
Two hundred and Eighty Eight Crores only) by way of gross revenue
is  collected /  realized by 31st  March 2020 and the 15% thereof as
assured is paid to Investor or credited to the account of the Investor.
Failure  to  achieve  timelines  and/or  performance  shall  entitle  the
Investor  to  exercise  its  right  on  collateral  or  can  acquire  units  in

[...]

Order dated 30/11/2023 has appointed the Sole Arbitrator for adjudication of
the disputes.

19. Particulars of Claim:

The  Claimant  submits  that  as  per  the  Articles  of  Agreement  25th
February  2017  the  Respondent  No.1  had  to  pay  an  amount  of
Rs.54,00,00,000/- (Rupees fifty four crores) by 31 March 2018 failing which
the Respondent No.1 has undertaken to pay interest on the delayed payment
@12% p.a.  compounded monthly.  The Respondent  No.1 has  made a paltry
repayment of Rs.1,30,00,000/- (Rupees one core thirty lacs only). Thus, after

[...]

compounded  monthly  from
01.04.2020  till  7  January,
2024,  i.e.,  till  the  date  of
filing the Claim Petition.

Rs.29,95,17,388.58
The  details  of  calculation  on
interest  is  annexed  hereto  as
Annexure ‘V’

v. Total Amount Claimed iii + iv = Rs.82,65,17,388.58
Rupees eighty two crores sixty five
lakhs  seventeen  thousand  three
hundred  eighty  eight  and  fifty
eight paise.

Thus, the Claimant submits that as on the date of filing of the Claim Petition an
amount  of  Rs.82,65,17,388.58  (Rupees  eighty  two  crores  sixty  five  lakhs
seventeen thousand three hundred eighty eight and fifty eight paise) is liable to
be paid by the Respondent No.1 to 7 with future interest thereon till the date of
repayment.

20. The cause of action for the present claim is as stated above. The cause of
action  for  filing  of  the  present  claim  first  arose  on  31.03.2020  when  the